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The Atreus study “Pre-Check – Leadership+ 2025” highlights evolving leadership requirements and strategies in German business.  

A notable trend is the growing focus on innovation (+10 percentage points), addressing Germany’s often-criticized lack of innovation.  

While digitalization and innovation offer significant opportunities, companies that fail to adapt risk losing their competitive edge.

The financial performance in 2024 laid a solid foundation despite unmet targets by some firms. The study reveals a shift toward  

optimism for 2025, with many leaders expecting improved outcomes and demonstrating adaptability to market dynamics.  

Overall, the findings provide actionable insights for enhancing Germany’s economic prospects through strategic leadership adjustments.

Editorial 
Key Findings and Economic Impact Analysis 
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The Study Set-Up 
+	 Survey period: 01.12.2024 to 10.01.2025

+	 Method: Online survey with closed questions

+	 1,041 participants:	 C-suite and senior executives, including board members, supervisory board members, 

			   managing directors, founders, interim managers

1 1

1
1

11
0

0
01,041

PARTICIPANTS

3

A  H E I D R I C K  &  S T R U G G L E S  C O M PA N Y

HOW COMPANIES ARE LOOKING AHEAD TO 2025



Participants in the Atreus study come from a variety of industries, with the most  

represented sectors including key German industries. Mechanical and plant engineering 

(26.27 %), technology (20.61 %), and automotive manufacturers and suppliers (36.24 %). 

This diversity highlights the broad relevance of the results across industries.  

The high proportion from the technology sector underscores the growing importance  

of technological innovation and digitalization in today’s corporate landscape.

Industry Diversity of Respondents Automotive manufacturer

Constr. or construction supplier

Electrical engineering

Consumer durables

Media services

Technology

Energy

Consumer fast moving

Pharmaceutical

Telecommunications

Financial services

Consumer food

Private equity

Other

Healthcare services

Mechanical & Industrial Enigineering

Retail

Automotive supplier

80

90

117

90

100

274

98

71

48

298

50

83

120

66

18

48

197

215

7,67 %

8,63 %

11,22 %

8,63 %

9,59 %

26,27 %

9,40 %

6,81 %

4,60 %

28,57 %

4,79 %

7,96 %

11,51 %

6,33 %

1,73 %

4,60 %

18,89 %

20,61 %

Please specify the industry of your company 
(select up to 3)
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Most respondents hold senior positions: nearly 40% are at C-level roles, such as CEOs, CFOs,  

or COOs, while 38.06 % are senior executives. This indicates that the study provides valuable 

insights from experienced leaders shaping strategic decisions in their organizations.

Participants‘ Leadership Experience

837,96 %

737,00 %

39738,06 %

474,51 %

292,78 %

41439,69 %

Founder

Mid-level executive

Senior executive

Advisory board member

Other

C-suite leaderWhich of the following best  
describes your seniority?
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430

30

121

178

191

93

41,23 %

2,88 %

11,60 %

17,07 %

18,31 %

8,92 %

General management 
(e.g. head of a business unit)

Marketing

Finance

Operations

Other

Strategy

In which of the following functions  
is your current role? (select one)
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Respondents identified adaptability to changing situations (53.31%), openness to digitaliza-

tion and new technologies (42.47%), and capacity to innovate (35.67%) as the most critical 

skills for future leaders. Compared to last year, innovation capacity increased by over  

10 percentage points, reflecting its growing recognition as a core aspect of leadership.  

Additionally, crisis management (26.56%) and strategic planning skills (26.75%) were  

emphasized as essential, showcasing the demand for leaders who can address both  

immediate challenges and long-term visions.

Future Leadership Requirements

What are the most important skills a leader will  
need over the next 3 years? (select up to 3)04

In addition to frequently mentioned skills such as adaptability and digitalization, effective 

crisis management skills (26.56%) and strategic planning (26.75%) were also highlighted  

as crucial. This also indicates that companies are increasingly seeking leaders who can  

effectively handle immediate challenges while also formulating strategic visions for the 

long term.

Ability to 

innovate and 

develop new 

ideas

Openness to 
digitization 
and adoption 
of new 
technologies

Adaptability 
to changing 
situations and 
challenges

Ability to 
attract and 
retain talented 
individuals

Cultural 
competency to 
lead a diverse 
workforce

Strategic 
planning and 
decision- 
making

Effective 
communica-
tion across  
all levels

Ability to 
integrate 
sustainability 
considerations 
into decision- 
making

Promotion of 
a positive and 
team-oriented 
corporate 
culture

Effective 
crisis 
management

Strong 
collaboration 
and teamwork

Skilled stake- 
holder man- 
agement and 
engagement

Curiosity, 
empathy, 
commitment 
to purpose

Other

372 110113 122556 153258443 277279 25213 10945

35,67 % 10,55 %10,83 % 11,70 %53,31 % 14,67 %24,74 %42,47 % 26,56 %26,75 % 2,40 %20,42 % 10,45 %4,31 %

7

A  H E I D R I C K  &  S T R U G G L E S  C O M PA N Y

HOW COMPANIES ARE LOOKING AHEAD TO 2025



Nearly 40% of leaders occasionally use interim managers and external consultants, while 

24.52% rely on them in emergencies. This demonstrates a strategic approach to leveraging 

external expertise to meet increasing demands, with temporary expert support becoming 

a standard practice in German business.

Leveraging Interim Managers

7,63 %

31,88 %We use them occasionally

24,52 %We use them in emergencies only

We use them regularly

3,81 %Don’t know

32,15 %We don’t use them

28

117

90

118

14

How do you describe  
your company’s current  
deployment of interim  
managers or independent 
consultants for 2025?  
(select one)
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What do you anticipate your 
company’s financial performance  
will be in 2025? (select one)

18,89 %

31,06 %Somewhat better

24,35 %The same

Much better

6,33 %Much worse

19,37 %Somewhat worse

197

324

254

202

66
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In 2024, German companies showed a stable financial foundation but room for growth,  

with over a third (36.34 %) not meeting expectations. However, optimism for 2025 is evident: 

almost half (49.95 %) anticipate better results, and 31.06 % expect significant improvements, 

while pessimism dropped to 25.7 %. This suggests companies are increasingly resilient to 

volatile markets and recognize strategic growth opportunities.

Financial Performance 
The number of executives surveyed who expect worsening results also shrank to just  

under a quarter (25.7 %). This result makes it clear that a significant proportion of companies 

are now optimistic about the future and recognize strategic growth opportunities despite  

the challenges now being faced. It also indicates that companies are becoming increasingly 

adept at navigating volatile market conditions.
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www.atreus.de

This survey was conducted by Atreus GmbH in December 2024. 

Disclaimer 
The contents and summary of this survey have been compiled with  
the utmost care. However, Atreus cannot guarantee the accuracy of  
all information provided.

Rights of Use 
This survey is protected by copyright. Reproduction or distribution  
to third parties, even in part, requires prior approval from Atreus.  
This applies to both content and graphics. Please direct inquiries to  
presse@atreus.de.

Imprint
Atreus GmbH    
Landshuter Allee 8 
80637 Munich 
Tel.: +49 89 452249-540
Fax: +49 89 452249-599

Email: contact@atreus.de
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